12-15-06 Docket No.: LJ353.741 JUN 1 5 2006 06-20-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) REC Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademan 03260472 iched original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Rocafix Rapid Name: Isaberg Rapid AB Address: Metallgatan 15, Box 115, 330 27 Hestra ☐ Yes 🔀 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: Merger ★ Assignment ☐ Change of Name City: \_ State/Prov.: ☐ Security Agreement SWEDEN Country: Other Execution Date: March 3, 2006 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. Filing date 6,360,933 Yes X No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 2 concerning document should be mailed: Name: James E. Ledbetter, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 28,732 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Stevens, Davis, Miller & Mosher, LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 850 8. Deposit account number: 19-4375 City: Washington State/Prov.: DC (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depostaccount) ZIP: 20036 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing,i<del>nfo</del>rmation is true and correct and any attached copy **æ**a true copy

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
> Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
> Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
> P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

of the original document.

James E. Ledbetter

Name of Person Signing

June 15 20 66 Dates

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ROCAFIX RAPID, a French corporation, whose address is Le Syndicat, 88120 SAINT-AME, France, (hereinafter "ROCAFIX RAPID") is the present owner of the United States Patent No. 6.360,933, that was issued on March 26, 2002, for "Stapler designed to receive different size staples" (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, ISABERG RAPID AB, a Swedish corporation, whose address is Metallgatan 15, Box 115, 330 27 HESTRA, Sweden, (hereinafter "ISABERG RAPID") desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent and the inventions and improvements described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ROCAFIX RAPID does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ISABERG RAPID, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and any reissues or certificates of reexamination of said patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ISABERG RAPID, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the end of the term for which said patent has been granted; together with the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof.

ROCAFIX RAPID hereby covenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest in the Patent herein assigned and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or instrument in conflict herewith.

ROCAFIX RAPID agrees that it will execute all appropriate documents, papers, forms or authorizations, and depose to or swear to all proper declarations or oaths which may be necessary or appropriate for securing, completing, or absolutely vesting title in ISABERG RAPID to the interests herein assigned.

IN TESTIMONY WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Assignment have executed this document by the hands of their respective duly authorized officers at the places and dates hereinafter indicated.

ROCAFIX RAPID, the Assignor, at: Hestra, Sweden Date: 3 Harch 2006

Ingemar BROSTROM

Title: President

Witnessed by:

Ramona HELGESSON

RECORDED: 06/15/2006

ISABERG RAPID, the Assignee, at: 165 fm, Sweden
Date: 3 Harch 2006

Name Ingemar BROSTROM

Title: President

Witnessed by:

Ramona HELGESSON

PATENT REEL: 017957 FRAME: 0931